Service Date: February 28, 2025

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

In Re Mortgage Satisfaction for DOCKET TC-160497

BEELINE TOURS LTD d/b/a SEATTLE ORDER 02

EXPRESS

Amending Certificate C-001052.

C-1052 TO REFLECT LOAN

SATISFACTION OF

MORTGAGED CERTIFICATE.

AMENDING CERTIFICATE

BACKGROUND

- On May 12, 2016, Beeline Tours Ltd. d/b/a Seattle Express (Beeline or Company) filed with the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (Commission) an application pursuant to RCW 81.68.040 for authority to mortgage Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity No. C-1052 for operation of its auto transportation company.
- This matter came before the Commission at its regularly scheduled meeting on September 22, 2016. Staff reviewed the application in Docket TC-160497 and recommended the Commission grant the authority to mortgage C-1052.
- Order 01 was approved on September 22, 2016, and certificate C-1052 was amended to include the following:

THIS CERTIFICATE SUBJECT TO MORTGAGE IN FAVOR OF MILLER SCHMER, INC. AS SECURITY PAYABLE TO SAID SECURED PARTY IN THE COMBINED PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF \$418,000 BY COMMISSION ORDER TC-160497 DATED SEPTEMBER 22, 2016.

On February 14, 2025, Beeline Tours LTD submitted a letter notifying the Commission of the release of its mortgage and requested that the Commission amend its certificate to remove the language concerning the mortgage from certificate C-1052. A notarized certificate of loan satisfaction was included with the letter.

The mortgage has been satisfied and the language noted in the certificate is no longer relevant for the purpose of regulation.

DISCUSSION AND DECISION

- Beeline is a public service company subject to Commission jurisdiction pursuant to RCW 81.68.
- The Commission grants the request from Beeline Tours LTD. The Commission has reviewed certificate C-001052 and finds that the language in item 3 is no longer valid, and the certificate should be amended to reflect the satisfaction of the mortgage.
- 8 Beeline Tours LTD has satisfied the Commission's requirements in Order 01.

ORDER

THE COMMISSION ORDERS:

- 9 (1) Beeline Tours LTD has satisfied the mortgage and provided evidence of the mortgage release as required in Order 01.
- 10 (2) Certificate C-1052 is amended accordingly.

The Commission has delegated authority to the Secretary to enter this Order under RCW 80.01.030 and WAC 480-07-905(6)(c).

DATED at Lacey, Washington, and effective February 28, 2025.

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

JEFF KILLIP

Executive Director and Secretary

NOTICE TO PARTIES: This is an order delegated to the Executive Secretary for decision. As authorized in WAC 480-07-904(3), you must file any request for Commission review of this order no later than 14 days after the date the decision is posted on the Commission's website.

Appendix A

Beeline Tours LTD d/b/a Seattle Express 8110 7th Ave S Seattle, WA 98108 Certificate No. C001052

PASSENGER SERVICE:

BETWEEN: Hotels in the City of Renton and the Pike Place Market in downtown Seattle.

BETWEEN: Hotels in the City of Sea-Tac, Southcenter Mall, Pike Place Market, and Cruise Terminals #66 and #91.

BETWEEN: Hotels in the City of Tukwila, Southcenter Mall, Pike Place Market, and Cruise Terminals #66 and #91.

PASSENGER SERVICE: from hotels in the cities of Tukwila or Sea-Tac to the Sea-Tac Airport with a required intermediate stop at Cruise Terminal #66 or #91 on a single-fare ticket.

SCHEDULED PASSENGER SERVICE BETWEEN: Seattle-Tacoma International Airport and the Seattle Cruise Piers.

TG-220145 February 28, 2025